

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Allain to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 14, 48, 76, 87, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 1, at the end of line 18, after "the" add "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 1, line 30, change "(Jefferson)" to "(Jefferson Davis)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 17, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 3, line 7, change "(9)" to "(1852)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 4, at the beginning of line 23, change "()" to "(1858)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 43, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 6, at the beginning of line 18, change "()" to "(1859)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 11, line 18, after "64," and before "36" change "deletes" to "delete lines"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 86, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 12, at the beginning of line 28, change "(545)" to "(454)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 102, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 14, at the beginning of line 35, change "()" to "(359)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2
3 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 108, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
4 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 16,
5 at the beginning of line 20, change "()" to "(1831)"
6

7 AMENDMENT NO. 11

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 125, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
10 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 19,
11 at the beginning of line 19, change "(241)" to "(251)"
12

13 AMENDMENT NO. 12

14
15 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
16 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 22,
17 line 3, after "Pending" and before "approval" insert "submittal and"
18

19 AMENDMENT NO. 13

20
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
22 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 23,
23 at the beginning of line 8, change "()" to "(1009)"
24

25 AMENDMENT NO. 14

26
27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 160, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
28 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 24,
29 delete lines 22 and 23 and insert the following:
30

31 "(416) Construction and Completion of New Health
32 Center Facility for Teche Action Clinic at"
33

34 AMENDMENT NO. 15

35
36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 171, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
37 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2023, on page 26,
38 between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:
39

40 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds"
41

42 AMENDMENT NO. 16

43
44 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 12, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
45 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 2, line 38, after
46 "Session of the" change "Legislative" to "Legislature"
47

48 AMENDMENT NO. 17

49
50 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 16, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
51 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 3, line 10, change
52 "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"
53

54 AMENDMENT NO. 18

55
56 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 23, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
57 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 3, line 29, change
58 "900,000" to "900,000"
59

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2
3 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 38, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
4 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 5, line 6, change
5 "Fund" to "Funds"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 20

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 62, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 7, at the beginning of
11 line 13, change "()" to "(1861)"

12
13 AMENDMENT NO. 21

14
15 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 66, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
16 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 7, line 29, change "40"
17 to "42"

18
19 AMENDMENT NO. 22

20
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
22 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 14, line 31, after "16"
23 delete the remainder of the line

24
25 AMENDMENT NO. 23

26
27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 24, delete lines 28 and
29 29 and insert the following:

30
31 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 7,000,000"

32
33 AMENDMENT NO. 24

34
35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
36 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, at the beginning
37 of line 23, change "()" to "(1857)"

38
39 AMENDMENT NO. 25

40
41 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
42 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, at the beginning
43 of line 29, change "()" to "(1851)"

44
45 AMENDMENT NO. 26

46
47 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
48 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, delete lines 34 and
49 35

50
51 AMENDMENT NO. 27

52
53 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
54 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, at the beginning
55 of line 36, change "()" to "(1853)"

56
57 AMENDMENT NO. 28

58
59 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
60 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, delete lines 41 and
61 42

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2
3 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
4 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, at the beginning
5 of line 43, change "()" to "(1854)"
6

7 AMENDMENT NO. 30

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, delete lines 48 and
11 49
12

13 AMENDMENT NO. 31

14
15 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
16 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 25, at the beginning
17 of line 50 change "()" to "(1855)"
18

19 AMENDMENT NO. 32

20
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
22 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 26, line 1, change
23 "Account" to "Fund"
24

25 AMENDMENT NO. 33

26
27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 26, delete lines 2 and
29 3
30

31 AMENDMENT NO. 34

32
33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
34 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 26, between lines 3 and
35 4, insert the following:
36

37 **"07/277 AVIATION IMPROVEMENTS**
38
39 (1188) State Aviation and Airport Improvement Program,
40 (Statewide)
41 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 17,300,000"
42

43 AMENDMENT NO. 35

44
45 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
46 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 26, delete lines 35 and
47 36, and insert the following:
48

49 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 4,000,000"
50

51 AMENDMENT NO. 36

52
53 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
54 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 26, delete lines 41 and
55 42 and insert the following:
56

57 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 2,800,000"
58

59 AMENDMENT NO. 37

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 27, delete lines 24 and
3 25, and insert the following:

4
5 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 2,800,000"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 38

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 27, between lines 35
11 and 36, insert the following:

12
13 "(1856) Drainage Improvements and Raising Level of Street,
14 Planning and Construction
15 (Lafourche)
16 Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 2,000,000"

17
18 AMENDMENT NO. 39

19
20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
21 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 27, at the beginning
22 of line 36, change "()" to "(1860)"

23
24 AMENDMENT NO. 40

25
26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
27 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 28, delete lines 4 and
28 5, and insert the following:

29
30 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,500,000"

31
32 AMENDMENT NO. 41

33
34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
35 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 28, between lines 10
36 and 11, insert the following:

37
38 "Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
39 39:112."

40
41 AMENDMENT NO. 42

42
43 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
44 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 28, between lines 31
45 and 32, insert the following:

46
47 "() Performing Arts Center, Planning and Construction
48 (Lafayette)
49 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000

50
51 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
52 39:112."

53
54 AMENDMENT NO. 43

55
56 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
57 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 28, at the beginning
58 of line 33, change "()" to "(1859)"

59
60 AMENDMENT NO. 44

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 29, delete line 15 and
3 insert the following:

4
5 **"LEVEE DISTRICTS AND PORTS"**

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 45

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 29, delete lines 20 and
11 21 and insert the following:

12
13 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 5,000,000"

14
15 AMENDMENT NO. 46

16
17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
18 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 29, delete lines 34 and
19 35, insert the following:

20
21 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

22
23 AMENDMENT NO. 47

24
25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
26 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 29, between lines 39
27 and 40, insert the following:

28
29 **"MISCELLANEOUS NON-STATE"**

30
31 AMENDMENT NO. 48

32
33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
34 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 32, delete lines 37 and
35 38, and insert the following:

36
37 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,600,000"

38
39 AMENDMENT NO. 49

40
41 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
42 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 33, line 5, after
43 "Elevator" and before "," insert "No. 2"

44
45 AMENDMENT NO. 50

46
47 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
48 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 33, delete lines 25 and
49 26, and insert the following:

50
51 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 2,050,000"

52
53 AMENDMENT NO. 51

54
55 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
56 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 33, delete lines 45 and
57 46 and insert the following:

58
59 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,500,000"

60
61 AMENDMENT NO. 52

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 35, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(325) Indian Creek Control Structure, Frenchman's Bend
Subdivision, Planning, Construction and Right-of-Way
Acquisition
(Ouachita)
Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 35, at the end of line 36, change "\$600,000" to "\$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 40, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 41, between lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

"50/M49 CLINTON

(1370) Sewer Treatment Pond Repairs, Planning and Construction
(East Feliciana)
Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 41, at the beginning of line 36, change "(614)" to "(1614)"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 42, delete lines 24 and 25, and insert the following:

"Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 45, delete lines 24 and 25 and insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 47, delete lines 34 and
3 35, and insert the following:

4
5 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 60

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 48, between lines 2 and
11 3, insert the following:

12
13 **"50/MQ1 ROSEPINE**

14
15 (1380) Rehabilitation of Main Street, Planning and Construction
16 (Vernon)
17 Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 450,000"

18
19 AMENDMENT NO. 61

20
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
22 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 48, at the beginning
23 of line 8, change "()" to "(1848)"

24
25 AMENDMENT NO. 62

26
27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 48, between lines 10
29 and 11, insert the following:

30
31 "Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
32 39:112."

33
34 AMENDMENT NO. 63

35
36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
37 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 48, between lines 27
38 and 28, insert the following:

39
40 "(249) Shreveport Healthcare and Development Corridor,
41 Planning and Construction
42 (Caddo)
43 Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 1,000,000"

44
45 AMENDMENT NO. 64

46
47 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
48 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 49, delete lines 42 and
49 43 and insert the following:

50
51 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,200,000"

52
53 AMENDMENT NO. 65

54
55 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
56 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 52, delete lines 17 and
57 18, and insert the following:

58
59 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 3,000,000"

60
61 AMENDMENT NO. 66

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 52, delete lines 23 and
3 24 and insert the following:

4
5 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 3,000,000"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 67

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 52, delete lines 30 and
11 31, and insert the following:

12
13 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

14
15 AMENDMENT NO. 68

16
17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
18 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 52, delete lines 45 and
19 46, and insert the following:

20
21 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

22
23 AMENDMENT NO. 69

24
25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
26 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 54, line 40, after
27 "SHERIFF'S" insert "OFFICE"

28
29 AMENDMENT NO. 70

30
31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
32 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 54, delete lines 44 and
33 45, and insert the following:

34
35 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 2,000,000"

36
37 AMENDMENT NO. 71

38
39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
40 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 55, between lines 18
41 and 19, insert the following:

42
43 "(St. Helena)"

44
45 AMENDMENT NO. 72

46
47 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
48 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 55, delete lines 19 and
49 20, insert the following:

50
51 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,500,000"

52
53 AMENDMENT NO. 73

54
55 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
56 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 56, at the beginning
57 of line 39, change "()" to "(588)"

58
59 AMENDMENT NO. 74

60

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 57, delete lines 2 and
3 3, and insert the following:

4
5 "Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 390,000"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 75

8
9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 57, delete lines 9 and
11 10, and insert the following:

12
13 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,700,000"

14
15 AMENDMENT NO. 76

16
17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
18 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 57, delete line 46, and
19 on page 58, delete lines 1 through 4

20
21 AMENDMENT NO. 77

22
23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
24 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 58, delete lines 27 and
25 28 and insert the following:

26
27 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,350,000"

28
29 AMENDMENT NO. 78

30
31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
32 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 58, delete lines 45 and
33 46, and insert the following:

34
35 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

36
37 AMENDMENT NO. 79

38
39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
40 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 59, delete lines 1
41 through 4

42
43 AMENDMENT NO. 80

44
45 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
46 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 60, between lines 13
47 and 14, insert the following:

48
49 **"50/NTA EAST CARROLL PARISH SHERIFF**

50
51 (1723) Training and Recreation Center, Planning and Construction
52 (East Carroll)
53 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 1,000,000"

54
55 AMENDMENT NO. 81

56
57 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
58 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 61, line 19, change
59 "\$1,000,000" to "\$2,000,000"

60
61 AMENDMENT NO. 82

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 225, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 on June 2, 2023, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2023, on page 61, delete lines 26 and
3 27, and insert the following:

4
5 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000"

6
7 AMENDMENT NO. 83

8
9 On page 17, line 37, change "(St. James)" to "(Ascension, St. James)"

10
11 AMENDMENT NO. 84

12
13 On page 18, line 30, change "(St. Landry)" to "(Evangeline)"

14
15 AMENDMENT NO. 85

16
17 On page 22, line 9, change "(Plaquemines)" to "(Jefferson, Plaquemines)"

18
19 AMENDMENT NO. 86

20
21 On page 24, line 19, change "(St. Martin)" to "(Iberia, St. Martin)"

22
23 AMENDMENT NO. 87

24
25 On page 25, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

26	"(1782)	LA 409 (Liberty Road): LA 64 - East Feliciana Parish Line	
27		Planning and Construction	
28		(East Baton Rouge)	
29		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30		Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
31		Priority 5	\$ 14,000,000
32		Total	<u>\$ 16,000,000</u>

33
34
35 AMENDMENT NO. 88

36
37 On page 25, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

38	"(1857)	US 90: Lafayette Regional Airport - Assumption	
39		Parish Line, Planning and Construction	
40		(Iberia, Lafayette, St. Martin, St. Mary)	
41		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42		Priority 5	<u>\$ 40,000,000</u>

43
44
45 AMENDMENT NO. 89

46
47 On page 25, after line 44, insert the following:

48	"(1862)	LA 3211: Yokley Road to LA 182,	
49		Planning and Construction	
50		(St. Mary)	
51		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
52		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

53
54
55 AMENDMENT NO. 90

56
57 On page 28, line 7, change "(St. Helena)" to "(Ascension, East Baton Rouge, East
58 Feliciana, Livingston, St. Helena)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 91

2
3 On page 28, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

4	"Payable from Transportation Trust Fund-	
5	Regular	\$ 10,674,794
6	Payable from Federal Funds	\$ 2,000,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 12,674,794"</u>

8
9
10 AMENDMENT NO. 92

11
12 On page 33, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 5	\$ 32,085,000
14	Payable from Interagency Transfers	\$ 8,000,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 40,185,000"</u>

16
17
18 AMENDMENT NO. 93

19
20 On page 44, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

21	"() Performing Arts Center, Planning and Construction	
22	(Lafayette)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 74,000,000</u>

25
26
27 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of
28 R.S. 39:112."

29
30 AMENDMENT NO. 94

31
32 On page 46, delete line 17, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 3,839,806
34	Priority 5	\$ 8,600,000
35	Total	<u>\$ 12,439,806"</u>

36
37
38 AMENDMENT NO. 95

39
40 On page 47, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:

41	"Priority 1	\$ 8,251,715
42	Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
43	Total	<u>\$ 12,251,715"</u>

44
45
46 AMENDMENT NO. 96

47
48 On page 63, delete lines 12 through 17

49
50 AMENDMENT NO. 97

51
52 On page 64, delete lines 16 through 23

53
54 AMENDMENT NO. 98

55
56 On page 88, delete lines 30 through 36

57
58 AMENDMENT NO. 99

59
60 On page 94, line 32, after "however, that" change "\$450,000" to "\$550,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 100

2
3 On page 106, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

4
5 "(1703) Community Youth Center Renovation,
6 Planning and Construction
7 (East Feliciana)
8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
9 Priority 5 \$ 210,000"

10
11 AMENDMENT NO. 101

12
13 On page 110, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

14
15 "Priority 1 \$ 6,614,300"

16
17 AMENDMENT NO. 102

18
19 On page 145, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

20
21 "(W) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of
22 law, the Port of New Orleans is authorized to execute contracts for the Louisiana
23 International Terminal Roadway and Rail Improvements, Planning and Construction and
24 the Louisiana International Terminal, Drainage, Site Preparation and Mitigation,
25 Planning and Construction prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, the
26 granting of a line of credit, or the sale of bonds. The appropriation for this project may be
27 used to pay any obligation incurred or to reimburse any expenditure made pursuant to
28 such contracts unless the commissioner of administration is advised by bond counsel to
29 the state that such may violate federal tax law. The office of facility planning and control
30 shall consult with bond counsel to the state relative to any federal tax issues.

31
32 "(X) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of
33 law, the Board of Commissioners for the Port of New Orleans is authorized to execute
34 contracts for the Louisiana International Terminal Roadway and Rail Improvements,
35 Planning and Construction and the Louisiana International Terminal, Drainage, Site
36 Preparation and Mitigation, Planning and Construction project prior to execution of a
37 cooperative endeavor agreement, the granting of a line of credit, or the sale of bonds. The
38 appropriation for this project may be used to pay any obligation incurred or to reimburse
39 any expenditure made pursuant to such contracts unless the commissioner of
40 administration is advised by bond counsel to the state that such may violate federal tax
41 law. The office of facility planning and control shall consult with bond counsel to the
42 state relative to any federal tax issues."